
 

 

 

 

 

 

DECISION 

No. 47/ 13.12.2010 

 

The Hearing Commission for athletes and their support personnel who violated the anti-

doping rules, summoned on 13.12.2010, 12:00 H, at the National Anti-Doping Agency official seat 

in Bucharest, 37 – 39 Basarabia Bvd., sector 2, regarding the hearing of the athlete RĂZVAN 

GABRIEL MANOLE, registered to AC DANCE PLANET.RO, residing in Romania, Iaşi, 1 

Stradela Bălţi Street, Iaşi County establishes:  

 

Following the in competition doping control on 17.10.2010 conducted on sport discipline 

Sport Dancing, conducted in Bucharest, the analytical result of the sample of the athlete RĂZVAN 

GABRIEL MANOLE with the code number 1952618A, indicated the presence of furosemide, the 

substance is included in the class S5.Diuretics and other Masking Agents of the 2010 Prohibited 

List, as a specified substance. 

The Hearing Commission for athletes and their support personnel who violated the anti-

doping rules summoned on 26.11.2010 where the athlete stated that on 16.10.2010, around 

midnight, he was feeling sick and he went to “Sf. Spiridon” Iaşi Emergency Hospital, where the 

doctors diagnosed him with hypertension (high blood pressupre), administrated him furosemide and 

recommended him 10 pills of furosemide, to take one (1) pill every three (3) days. Taking into 

account that his health was not improved, he had suffered a few tension crises, on 18.11.2010 the 

athlete went to the same hospital for further investigations. To support what he stated, the athlete 

presented the following medical documents: the receipt as of 16.10.2010, patient’s Medical 

Consultation Sheet no. 34108/18.11.2010, electrocardiograms and an electrocardiogram result. 

Following the investigations from 18.11.2010 the athlete was diagnosed with essential arterial 

hypertension, stage I (one) with minimal risk and was prescribed chronic treatment with 

TERTENSIF – 1,5 mg (indapamide) one pill daily. 

The Hearing Commission took note that at the doping control on 17.10.2010 the athlete 

stated in the Doping Control Form, section Statement with regard to medication/food supplements 

that he used furosemide. 

On 22.11.2010 the athlete presented a retroactive TUE request for furosemide and 

indapamide. 



 

TUE Commission reviewed the athlete’s request and decided that the emergency use of 

furosemide was correct, but the follow-up treatment with furosemide or tertensif was rejected 

because there was another therapeutic alternative, recommending him the substances from the class 

IECA-ENALAPRIL or similar classes. 

Based on Decision no. 46/26.11.2010 the athlete was provisional suspended until the final 

decision. 

The athlete was present on 13.12.2010 at the Hearing Commission for athletes and their 

support personnel who violated the anti-doping rules meeting where the athlete stated that this 

prohibited substance was administrated to him in case of emergency and besides, he declared his 

athlete status at the hospital. 

 The Hearing Commission for athletes and their support personnel who violated the anti-

doping rules reviewed the documents within the file, namely the analysis bulletin no. 

579/28.10.2010 of Bucharest Doping Control Laboratory, the athlete’s statements as of 26.11.2010 

and 13.12.2010, the medical documents presented, taking into account the status of the prohibited 

substance which was found in the athlete’s sample, and in compliance with the legal provisions on 

national and international level:  

DECIDES 

 

 The ineligibility of the athlete RĂZVAN GABRIEL MANOLE, registered to Ac Dance 

Planet.Ro Sport Club for a period of one (1) month, pursuant to the provisions of the art. 37, 

thesis II of Law 227/2006 regarding prevention and fight against doping in sport republished, as the 

athlete violated the provisions of article 2, paragraph (2), letter a) of the mentioned law.  

The ineligibility period begins to run from the date of the current decision, while the 

provisional suspension period shall be credited against the total period of ineligibility imposed 

pursuant to the provisions of article 42 paragraphes (1) and (2) of Law 227/2006 regarding the 

prevention and fight against doping in sport republished. 

 The decision may be appealed to the Appeal Commission besides National Anti-Doping 

Agency in 21 days since the notification.  

 The decision shall be communicated to the athlete, AC DANCE PLANET.RO Sport Club, 

to the Romanian Sport Dancing Federation, the National Authority for Youth and Sport, Romanian 

Olympic and Sport Committee, relevant international federation and the World Anti-Doping 

Agency. 

 Pursuant to provisions of art. 43 of the mentioned law, during the ineligibility period, the 

athlete has the obligation to submit his whereabouts information to the Agency. When the athlete 

firstly retires from sport activity during the ineligibility period and then he requests to be 

reintegrated in sport activity, he won’t be reintegrated until he informs the Agency and no advance 



 

notice doping testing is performed during a period of time equal to the ineligibility period remained 

when he retired.  

  Romanian Sport Dancing Federation has the obligation to apply the provisions of the 

current decision and to comply with the legal provisions in force pursuant to provisions of article 

65, paragraph (1) of Law 227/2006 republished.  

 Pursuant to the provisions of art. 34, paragraph (4) of Law 227/2006 regarding the 

prevention and fight against doping in sport, republished, the above-mentioned institutions are 

required to maintain confidentiality of the information communicated until the public disclosure of 

the case. 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRPERSON OF THE HEARING COMMISSION FOR ATHLETES AND THEIR 

SUPPORT PERSONNEL, WHO VIOLATED THE ANTI-DOPING RULES, 

 

 

GRAZIELA ELENA VÂJIALĂ 


